PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5692141

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
COREBRACE, LLC	08/14/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DURAFUSE FRAMES, LLC	
Street Address:	5789 WEST WELLS PARK ROAD	
City:	WEST JORDAN	
State/Country:	UTAH	
Postal Code:	84081	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10316507
Application Number:	15516834
Application Number:	16101075
Application Number:	16394665

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (801)933-7373

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 801-933-7360

Email: morton.holly@dorsey.com
Correspondent Name: DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
Address Line 1: 111 S. MAIN STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 2100

Address Line 4: SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	510241-4; -15; -17; -14
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARCUS S. SIMON
SIGNATURE:	/Marcus S. Simon, Reg.# 50258/
DATE SIGNED:	08/28/2019

Total Attachments: 5

source=CoreBrace-to-Durafuse-Frames-Assignment#page1.tif source=CoreBrace-to-Durafuse-Frames-Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 505645335 REEL: 050204 FRAME: 0151

source=CoreBrace-to-Durafuse-Frames-Assignment#page3.tif source=CoreBrace-to-Durafuse-Frames-Assignment#page4.tif source=CoreBrace-to-Durafuse-Frames-Assignment#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 050204 FRAME: 0152

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Core-Brace, LLC (d/b/a CoreBrace, LLC), a corporation having its place of business at 5789 West Wells Park Road, West Jordan, Utah 84081 (hereinafter "Assignor") is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to certain patents and patent applications identified in Schedule A attached hereto, and in and to the inventions disclosed therein; and

WHEREAS, Durafuse Frames, LLC, a corporation, having its place of business at 5789 West Wells Park Road, West Jordan, Utah 84081 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to said patents and patent applications identified in Schedule A hereto, and to the inventions disclosed therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, be it known that Assignor has sold, conveyed, assigned and transferred, and does hereby sell, convey, assign, transfer and set over unto Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to: (i) the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule A attached hereto and all the inventions disclosed and/or claimed in such patents and patent applications; (ii) any and all inventions and improvements that are disclosed and/or claimed in the patents and applications listed in Schedule A, together with all pending applications and all provisional applications, divisional applications, continuation applications, continued prosecution applications, continuation-in-part applications, PCT international applications, substitute applications, renewal applications, reissue applications, reexaminations, extensions, and all other patent applications that have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said inventions or improvements, or claiming priority to or relying on the disclosure of any of the patents or patent applications listed in Schedule A; (iii) all original patents, reissued patents, reexamination certificates, and extensions, that have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said inventions, improvements and/or patent applications; and (iv) all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said patents and/or patent applications ((i) — (iv) collectively, the "Patents").

Said sale, conveyance, assignment and transfer includes, without limitation, all rights to enforce, assert and sue for past, present and future infringement of the Patents, and all rights to recover and collect for past, present and future damages related to the Patents, including all rights to injunctive relief, rights to collect royalties, and other remedies of any kind on account of the Patents.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the competent authorities to grant and to issue any and all such Patents in the United States and throughout the world to the Assignee and the entire right, title and interest therein, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

Assignor agrees, at any time, upon the request of the Assignee, to execute and to deliver to the Assignee any additional applications for patents for said inventions and discoveries, or any part or parts thereof, and any applications for patents of confirmation, registration and

importation based on any of the Patents issuing on said inventions, discoveries, or applications and divisions, continuations, renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof.

Assignor further agrees at any time to cooperate with Assignee, and to execute and to deliver upon request of the Assignee such additional documents, if any, as are necessary or desirable, in the prosecution of the Patents, and to secure patent protection on said inventions, discoveries and applications throughout all countries of the world, and otherwise to do such acts as are necessary to give full effect to and to perfect the rights of the Assignee under this Assignment, including the execution, delivery and procurement of any and all further documents evidencing this assignment, transfer and sale as may be necessary or desirable.

Assignor hereby covenants that at the time of execution of this assignment, it was the sole and exclusive owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, and that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which conflicts or would conflict with this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has of its behalf on this !! day of _Auquist, 2019.	caused this Patent Assignment to be signed on
	Core-Brace, LLC//b/a CoreBrace, LLC) By (Signature)
	Dieter Klohn
	President
STATE OF UTAH §	
COUNTY OF SALT LAKE §	
On	ead the same and knows the contents thereof
hios Obana	
Residing at Wash and an	TERESA J. JENSEN Notary Public State of Utah May Commission Expires on December 2, 2020
My Commission Expires: 12-2-2	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignee has acknowledged the execution of this Patent Assignment on this day of ________, 2019. Durafuse Frames, LLC By: President STATE OF UTAH COUNTY OF SALT LAKE § acknowledged under oath before me that he has read the same and knows the contents thereof and that he executed the same as his free act and deed and for the purposes set forth therein. TERESA J. JENSEN Motory Public State of Utah My Commission Expires on: December 2, 2020 Comm. Number: 69228

My Commission Expires: 12-2-20

SCHEDULE A

PATENT ASSIGNMENT FROM CORE-BRACE, LLC (D/B/A COREBRACE, LLC) TO DURAFUSE FRAMES, LLC

Patent or Application No	Issue Date or Filing Date	Patent Title	Country
62/044,738	09-02-2014	EXTENDED FLANGE-PLATE MOMENT CONNECTION FOR STEEL FRAMES	US
62/265,362	12-09-2015	SHEAR KEY STRUCTURAL FUSES AND MOMENT-RESISTING FRAMES UTILIZING THE SAME	US
US Patent No. 10,316,507	06-11-2019	MOMENT-RESISTING FRAMES, KITS FOR ASSEMBLING THE SAME, AND METHODS OF REPAIRING THE SAME	US
15/516,834	04-04-2017	BEAM-TO-COLUMN CONNECTION SYSTEMS AND MOMENT-RESISTING FRAMES INCLUDING THE SAME	US
62/549,853	08-24-2017	BEAM-TO-COLUMN CONNECTION SYSTEMS AND MOMENT-RESISTING FRAMES INCLUDING THE SAME	US
16/101,075	08-10-2018	BEAM-TO-COLUMN CONNECTION SYSTEMS AND MOMENT-RESISTING FRAMES INCLUDING THE SAME	US
16/394,665	04-25-2019	MOMENT-RESISTING FRAMES AND KITS FOR ASSEMBLING THE SAME	US
PCT/US2015/047006	8-28-2015	MOMENT-RESITING FRAMES, KITS FOR ASSEMBLING THE SAME, AND METHODS OF REPAIRING THE SAME	PCT
16873844.1	6-1-2018	BEAM-TO-COLUMN CONNECTION SYSTEMS AND MOMENT-RESISTING FRAMES INCLUDING THE SAME	ΕP
PCT/US2016/065623	12-8-2016	BEAM-TO-COLUMN CONNECTION SYSTEMS AND MOMENT-RESISTING FRAMES INCLUDING THE SAME	PCT

Page 4 of 5

PATENT REEL: 050204 FRAME: 0156

Patent or Application No	Issue Date or Filing Date	Patent Title	Country
3,007,316	6-1-2018	BEAM-TO-COLUMN CONNECTION SYSTEMS AND MOMENT-RESISTING FRAMES INCLUDING THE SAME	CA
201801509	6-6-2018	BEAM-TO-COLUMN CONNECTION SYSTEMS AND MOMENT-RESISTING FRAMES INCLUDING THE SAME	CL
MX/A/2018/006880	6~6-2018	BEAM-TO-COLUMN CONNECTION SYSTEMS AND MOMENT-RESISTING FRAMES INCLUDING THE SAME	МХ
743225	6-6-2018	BEAM-TO-COLUMN CONNECTION SYSTEMS AND MOMENT-RESISTING FRAMES INCLUDING THE SAME	NZ
001081-2018/DIN	6-6-2018	BEAM-TO-COLUMN CONNECTION SYSTEMS AND MOMENT-RESISTING FRAMES INCLUDING THE SAME	PE
PCT/US2018/046222	08-10-2018	BEAM-TO-COLUMN CONNECTION SYSTEMS AND MOMENT-RESISTING FRAMES INCLUDING THE SAME	PCT